

إشعار إلى السادة مساهمي

شركة قطر لصناعة الألمنيوم ش.م.ع.ق.

يسرنا أن ندعوكم لحضور اجتماع الجمعية العامة العادية للشركة والمقرر عقده في تمام الساعة الثالثة والنصف عصراً بتوقيت الدوحة من يوم الاحد الموافق 23 فبراير 2025م في قاعة المجلس بفندق الشرايتون الدوحة. وفي حال عدم تحقق النصاب القانوني للحضور، فسيعقد اجتماع ثان بنفس المكان في يوم الأحد الموافق 2 مارس 2025م عند تمام الساعة العاشرة مساءً بتوقيت الدوحة.

ملاحظات

- لكل مساهم حق حضور اجتماع الجمعية العامة، ويكون له عدد من الأصوات يعادل عدد أسهمه، وتصدر القرارات بالأغلبية المطلقة لأسهم الممثلة في الاجتماع. وبما لا يتعارض مع أحكام النظام الأساسي للشركة.
- يمثل القصر والمحبور عليهم الناخبون عنهم قانوناً.
- يجوز لأي مساهم في حال كان شركة أن يفوض أي شخص لتمثيله في اجتماع الجمعية العامة.
- يجوز التوكيل في حضور اجتماع الجمعية العامة بشرط أن يكون الوكيل مساهماً، وأن يكون التوكيل خاصاً وثابتاً بالكتابة، ولا يجوز للمساهم توكيل شخص غير مساهم في حضور اجتماع الجمعية العامة نيابة عنه، يمكن الحصول على نموذج التوكيل بزيارة الموقع الإلكتروني للشركة وهو www.qamco.com.qa .
- يجوز للمساهم نفسه أن يمثل (بالوكالة) مساهم واحد أو أكثر من مساهمي الشركة. وذلك طبقاً لما ورد بالنظام الأساسي للشركة. وفي جميع الأحوال، لا يجوز أن يزيد عدد الأسهم التي يجوزها الوكيل بهذه الصفة على (5%) من رأس مال الشركة.
- يجب تقديم مستندات تعيين المفوضين والوكلاء إلى الشركة قبل 48 ساعة على الأقل من موعد انعقاد اجتماع الجمعية العامة.

تقرير مجلس الإدارة

تقليات السوق. وعليه، فإن هذا النهج يكفل تحقيق نتائج أفضل على مستوى صافي العائد، وإدارة دقيقة لوجهات التسليم، واستمرارية الأعمال المستدامة.

وعلاوة على ذلك، ساهم التزام المشروع المشترك تجاه إنشاء شبكة قوة لعمل سلاسل التوريد خلال السنوات السابقة في تكوين قاعدة مستدامة من العملاء. لعبت القرارات الإستراتيجية المتعلقة بخطط السفن الملاحية وتأجير السفن على المدى الطويل دوراً مهماً في ضمان توزيع المنتجات توزيعاً ناجحاً على قاعدة عملائها. وبالتالي، فقد ساعدت هذه الممارسات في تعزيز مرونة المشروع المشترك: الأمر الذي ساهم في تكيفه مع تحديات السوق والحفاظ على شبكة موثوقة من العملاء المخلصين.

QAMCO

الأداء المالي والتشغيلي
نحت قامكو خلال السنة المالية 2024 بتحقيق نتائج مالية مذهلة في ظل التحديات والصعوبات التي كانت تهيمن على بيئة الاقتصاد الكلي، حيث ارتفع صافي أرباح الشركة بنسبة بلغت 38% مقارنة مع العام الماضي ووصل إلى 614 مليون ريال قطري في عام 2023. وبهذا على السهم قدره 0.110 ريال قطري مع صافي أرباح بلغ 446 مليون ريال قطري في عام 2023. وشهدت الشركة تحسناً في صافي دخل العام الحالي مقابل 0.080 ريال قطري في العام الماضي. كما ارتفعت الإيرادات المتأينة من حصة المشروع المشترك بنسبة بلغت 4% مقارنة مع العام 2023 ووصلت إلى 3.3 مليار ريال قطري. ومن جانب آخر، ارتفعت الأرباح قبل احتساب الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك والاستهلاك بنسبة 15% ووصلت إلى 1.122 مليون ريال قطري في عام 2024 مقارنة مع 974 مليون ريال قطري في عام 2023.

حافظت عمليات المشروع المشترك على استقرارها، مع تسجيل تحسن في إجمالي الإنتاج مع زيادة بنسبة 4% في أحجام المبيعات، التي ساهمت بدورها بمبلغ 125 مليون ريال قطري في صافي دخل قامكو من السنة المالية 2024. وسجل متوسط أسعار البيع زيادة طفيفة مقارنة بالعام الماضي، وبفضل تحسن في الكفاءة الحالية ومستوى شدة التيار الكهربائي، تمكن المشروع المشترك من تحقيق مستويات إنتاج أعلى من معدل في العام الماضي، مما أدى بدوره إلى تعزيز أحجام مبيعات أكثر.

طلبت التكاليف التشغيلية للمشروع المشترك خلال السنة المالية 2024 منخفضة نسبياً مقارنة مع العام الماضي، إذ إرعى ذلك بشكل رئيسي إلى انخفاض تكاليف المواد الخام، واستثناء الأونيميا.

وبناءً على ما تقدم، بلغ صافي أرباح قامكو إلى 614 مليون ريال قطري في عام 2024، بعائد على السهم بلغ 0.110 ريال قطري في عام 2024، مسجلاً بذلك زيادة بلغت 38% مقارنة مع عام 2023. ويرجع هذا التحسن إلى تحسن الإيرادات، وانخفاض تكاليف التشغيل، والتغيرات المالية على مستوى المشروع.

QAMCO

المركز المالي
ساهم تحسّن مركز الأسهم في المشروع المشترك في تعزيز موقع المركز المالي لقامكو، وساهم ذلك أيضاً في تعزيز مركز السيولة حتى تاريخ 31 ديسمبر 2024، إذ وصلت الأرصدة النقدية والمصرفية (بما فيها الحصة التأسيسية من الأرصدة النقدية والمصرفية للمشروع المشترك) إلى 1.7 مليار ريال قطري بعد توزيع أرباح 2023 وتوزيع الأرباح المرحلية لعام 2024، بما في ذلك السداد الجزئي للقرض. ونجح المشروع المشترك لقامكو خلال العام في تحقيق حصة من التدفقات النقدية التشغيلية بقيمة بلغت 0.9 مليار ريال قطري، مع تسجيل حصة من التدفقات النقدية الحرة بواقع 0.7 مليار ريال قطري.

QAMCO

استخدم المشروع المشترك شركة قاسكو خلال عام 2024 بشكل شبه كامل عمليات إعادة تطيبن، الدفعة الأولى من البوابة، وقام باستخدام جدران المداخن من أجل ضمان استدامة العمليات، مع التركيز أيضاً على تقليل مخاطر توقف الإنتاج. وبلغت حصة قامكو في النفقات الرأسمالية للمشروع المشترك خلال العام 178 مليون ريال قطري، مشتملة على العمليات المتعددة، مثل تطيبن البوابة وغيرها من أعمال الصيانة المتكيفة بمحطة توليد الكهرباء، وصنع إنتاج الأنود. وخلال السنوات الخمس الميضية (2025-2029)، ستحلل الطاقة الرأسمالية المقررة للمشروع المشترك لقامكو إلى 1.3 مليار ريال قطري. مع استمرار معظم النفقات الرأسمالية المقررة في التركيز على البرامج المهمة من أجل تحسين القدرة الإنتاجية، وسلامة الأصول، والكفاءة التشغيلية، والموثوقية، وترشيد التكاليف، وتعزيز معايير الصحة والسلامة والبيئة، والامتثال التنظيمي. وتتضمن النفقات الرأسمالية أيضاً الإنفاق على إنشاء مصنع لإعادة صهر الخردة، مما سيساهم في رفع مستوى القدرة الإنتاجية الإجمالية للمشروع المشترك الذي يتوقع منه أيضاً تحسين كفاءة استخدام الطاقة.

QAMCO

مع مراعاة السيولة المطلوبة للمشاريع الرأسمالية الحالية والمستقبلية، والتزامات الديون قصيرة وطويلة الأجل، وتوقعات التكاليف الحالية على المدى القصير والمتوسط، يقترح مجلس الإدارة توزيع أرباح سنوية إجمالية للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2024 بقيمة 446 مليون ريال قطري، أي ما يعادل مبلغاً قدره 0.08 ريال قطري للسهم الواحد من كامل العام. وبناءً على ذلك، ستقوم الشركة بتوزيع أرباح عن النصف الثاني للعام بقيمة 279 مليون ريال قطري (أي ما يعادل 0.05 ريال قطري للسهم الواحد). ويكون ذلك رهناً بالحصول على الموافقة المطلوبة في الاجتماع العمومي للجمعية العامة.

QAMCO

الامتاة
يقرب مجلس الإدارة عن عميف امتانته لحضرة صاحب السمو الشيخ تميم بن حمد آل ثاني، أمير البلاد المفدى، "خطة عمل "وراء" على قيادته الحكيمة ودعمه وتوجيهاته المتواصلة لدعم قطاع الطاقة في دولة قطر، كما وكلف المجلس عن عميف امتانته المساعدة المهندس سعد بن شريدة الكعبي، وزير الدولة لشؤون الطاقة، على زيارته وقيادته التوجيهية. والشكر الجزيل إلى أعضاء الإدارة العليا للمشروع المشترك على عملهم الدؤوب، والتزامهم الراسخ، وتفانيهم في العمل.

البيانات المالية وتقرير مراقب الحسابات المستقل للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2024

بيان المركز المالي كما في 31 ديسمبر 2024

(جميع المبالغ بالآلاف الريالات القطرية ما لم يذكر خلاف ذلك)

الإيضاحات	2024	2023
الموجودات		
الموجودات غير المتداولة		
استثمار في مشروع مشترك	3	5,479,803
		5,380,131
الموجودات المتداولة		
الموجودات المتداولة		
ذمم مدينة أخرى	48,959	15,004
تقد وشبه النقد	114,019	478,596
ودائع وأرصدة لدى البنوك	1-4	998,386
إجمالي الموجودات المتداولة	1,419,405	1,491,986
إجمالي الموجودات	6,899,208	6,872,117

حقوق الملكية والمتطلبات		
حقوق الملكية		
رأس المال	5,580,120	5,580,120
احتياطي قانوني	14,311	7,567
أرباح مدورة	1,202,501	1,168,138
إجمالي حقوق الملكية	6,796,932	6,755,825
المطلوبات		
المطلوبات المتداولة		
ذمم دائنة أخرى	10	99,566
مبالغ مستحقة إلى أطراف ذات علاقة	9	2,710
إجمالي المطلوبات المتداولة	102,276	116,292
إجمالي حقوق الملكية والمتطلبات	6,899,208	6,872,117

تم التصريح بإصدار هذه البيانات المالية من قبل مجلس الإدارة بتاريخ 29 يناير2025 ووقع عليها نيابة عنهم:

أحمد سعيد العمودي
نائب رئيس مجلس الإدارة

عبدالرحمن أحمد الشيبني
رئيس مجلس الإدارة



QAMCO

شركة قطر لصناعة الألمنيوم
Qatar Aluminium Manufacturing Company

جدول أعمال اجتماع الجمعية العامة العادية

- سماع كلمة رئيس مجلس الإدارة بشأن السنة المالية المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2024.
- المصادقة على تقرير مجلس الإدارة حول نشاط الشركة والأداء المالي للسنة المالية المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2024.
- سماع تقرير مدقق حسابات الشركة بشأن البيانات المالية للشركة للسنة المالية المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2024 والمصادقة عليه.
- مناقشة البيانات المالية للشركة للسنة المالية المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2024 والمصادقة عليها.
- عرض تقرير حوكمة الشركة لسنة 2024 والمصادقة عليه.
- الموافقة على اقتراح مجلس الإدارة بشأن توزيع إجمالي أرباح نقدية على المساهمين عن سنة 2024 بواقع 0.08 ريال قطري للسهم الواحد، وبما يمثل نسبة 8 % من القيمة الاسمية للسهم.
- إبراء ذمة أعضاء مجلس إدارة الشركة من المسؤوليّة عن أعمالهم خلال السنة المالية المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2024 وتحديد مكافأته.
- تعيين مدققي حسابات الشركة للسنة المالية المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2025 وتحديد أتعابهم.

السيد / عبدالرحمن أحمد الشيبني
رئيس مجلس الإدارة
قطر لصناعة الألمنيوم

يسر مجلس الإدارة تقديم تقريره السنوي حول الأداء المالي والتشغيلي لشركة قامكو عن السنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2024.

QAMCO

استراتيجية
يبنى المشروع المشترك لقامكو بشكل رئيسي استراتيجية تقوم في جوهرها على مراعاة التكلفة منذ أن تم إطلاقه، مؤكداً على أهمية التميز التشغيلي، والابتكارات في العمليات، وتحسين سلسلة القيمة بغية تعزيز المستمر لمستوى الربحية. وعليه، فقد أدى هذا النهج بشكل راسخ إلى تعزيز مكانة مشروعنا المشترك ضمن قائمة الشارقة الأولى من بين النظراء، وبالرغم من القيود المفروضة على الفدرات، وبعد نجاحنا في خفض التكاليف، وذلك لضمان تعزيز مكانة المشروع المشترك الرأزمها تجاه استكشاف استراتيجيات جديدة بما يتجاوز مجرد إدارة نظراً للتحول الذي يشهده الاقتصاد العالمي على خلفية خصص الأزمات، وبالتالي يتوقع أن يرتفع مستوى الطلب على آلة معدن استراتيجي يساهم في دعم تحقيق هذا التحول، وبالتالي يتوقع أن يرتفع مستوى الطلب على الألمنيوم منخفض الكربون على المدى المتوسط إلى البعيد. مع التوقع أيضاً بأن يحافظ على أهميته البالغة، بالإضافة إلى ذلك، يتوقع إنتاج الألمنيوم منخفض الكربون توافقاً مباشرة مع استراتيجيات المشروع المشترك بعودة المحي فيما يتعلق بالمعايير البيئية والاجتماعية والحوكمة، وذلك نظراً لكون المشروع المشترك مرشحاً للممارسات البيئية والاجتماعية والحوكمة التي تتسم بالكفاءة والفاعلية.

إلى جانب استمرار استراتيجياتنا لإدارة التكاليف، سستمحوو الاستراتيجية البعيدة المدى لمشروعنا المشترك حول تعزيز مستوى الإنتاج من خلال زيادة الإنتاج مع مواصلة إدارة المشروع المشترك جوهدياً للحد من تكاليف الإنتاج والتشغيل من خلال الاستغلال الأمثل لمزيج المواد الخام وتوزيعه حتى الوصول إلى الألمنيوم منخفض الكربون من أجل تلبية الطلب المتزايد عالمياً.

QAMCO

مستجدات الاعتماد الكلي
واجه قطاع الألمنيوم العالمي في سنة 2024 مجموعة من التحديات شملت قيود تجارية على الألمنيوم التدريجي في قطاع صناعة الألمنيوم، وتزايد الطلب على السيارات الكهربائية، وإلى جانب ذلك، التوسع في التطورات، وتخصص عالمي في توريد الأونيميا، وتراجع جيوستراتيجية أدت جميعها إلى تعطل سلاسل التوريد والصناعات على مستوى مجال النقل. ولكن رغم هذه الصعوبات، أتاج التنامي الاقتصادي العام للحدول الصناعية إمكانية مواجهة تحديف النمو العالم على السلع الأساسية، مما ساهم في تعزيز قوة سوق الألمنيوم.

انتعش الطلب على الألمنيوم الأولي بفضل زيادة الأنشطة الصناعية في الأسواق الناشئة والتنامي التدريجي في قطاع صناعة الألمنيوم، وبمستوى نمو متزايد. وتزايد الطلب على السيارات الكهربائية، وإلى جانب ذلك، ساهم النمو السريع في قطاع الطاقة الشمسية في زيادة مستوى الطلب على الألمنيوم. وبالإضافة إلى التحديات التي واجهها قطاع البناء بسبب تشديد السياسات البيئية، ظل الطلب على الألمنيوم متصاعماً في مواد البناء ومشاريع البنى التحتية.

وعليه، سجلت قامكو استناداً إلى هذه العوامل زيادة تدريجية في أسعار بورصة لندن للمعادن بنسبة قاربت 13% بحلول شهر ديسمبر من عام 2024 مقارنة مع بداية العام.

QAMCO

تقرير فورنا التأسيسية

بوائل المشروع المشترك التابع لقامكو تأكيد قدرته على التكيف، مما يساهم في الحفاظ على مكانته بصفته واحداً من الكيانات الأكثر تأمسية في القطاع. ويتمتع المشروع المشترك بشهرة عالمية على اعتباره مصدره الرئيسي منخفض التكلفة، وتغطي نقاط قوة التأسيسية كامل سلسلة قيمة الأعمال التجارية، وإلى جانب ذلك، تتضمن الجهود المبذولة لتعزيز مستوى الكفاءات التشغيلية والمالية لمشروع المشترك كامل سلسلة القيمة، وذلك ابتداء من شراء المواد الخام وصولاً إلى المبيعات والتوزيع.

يذل المشروع المشترك مساهماتهما استراتيجية مع مؤشرين موهقين من أجل ضمان جودة وموثوقية المواد الخام المستخدمة، فضلاً عن ذلك، يساهم العمل مع الشركاء الآخرين في المشروع المشترك من خلال مبادرات رافعة في توسيع الألمنيوم في تعزيز كفاءة استراتيجيات التسويق، وزيادة صافي العائد.

واحد من تكاليف التوزيع، وتضمن الوصول إلى الأسواق الفريدة.

تتمتعون بخدمات المشروع المشترك التابع بقامكو، وهو ما يتيح إمكانية إجراء تعديلات سريعة على مزيج المنتجات تبعاً لظروف السوق، بحيث تضمن هذه المرونة توافق المنتجات مع طلب السوق وتعزيز مستويات صافي العائد. وفي عام 2024، وحافظت على المرونة والقدرة على التكيف مع بيئة اقتصاد كلي مليئة بالتحديات مالية رافعة في عام 2024. والحفاظ على المرونة والقدرة على التكيف مع بيئة اقتصاد كلي مليئة بالتحديات والصعوبات، والنتيجة، تمكن المشروع المشترك بفضل قدرته على التكيف مع تقلبات السوق ونقاط القوة هذه من الصمود خلال فترات تراجع الأعمال، مما ساهم في تحقيق مستوى ربحية قوي وتدفعات نقدية.

الإنتاج على مستوى الصناعة والسلامة والبيئة

سيظل الحفاظ على أعلى معايير الصناعة والسلامة بمثابة قيمة أساسية لمشروع المشترك التابع لشركة قامكو. وهذا الالتزام مدعم مساهمات هذه الميزانية التأسيسية في تمكين المشروع المشترك من تحقيق نتائج متميزة في مجال السلامة، والبيئة، والممارسات البيئية، فضلاً عن بيئة اقتصاد كلي مليئة بالتحديات الرافعة 45001 في عام 2018، وقام مجلس الإدارة بتحديث أهداف السلامة لعام 14001 في عام 2015.

يضمن هذا السلامة السانيفي المهندسين من جانب المشروع المشترك تحديد المخاطر ونظام إدارة المخاطر، فبعد تحديد المخاطر، يتم اتخاذ التدابير الرامية إلى إزالتها أو تخفيضها إلى مستويات مقبولة، مع مراعاة هذه التدابير كمنهج من أجل التأكد من فعاليتها.

أجرى المشروع المشترك خلال العام قعداً كبيراً نحو تحقيق هدفه المربط بتبشؤن الصحة والسلامة والبيئة، والذي يرمي إلى ضمان سلامة أكمي العمل للجميع. وفي هذا السياق، لم يسجل المشروع المشترك أية حوادث مرتبطة بارتفاع درجات الحرارة، بل إنه نجح دائماً في بلوغ أهداف الإنتاج المنشودة.

حصلت عمليات المشروع المشترك التابع لقامكو على اعتماد مبادرة رعية الألمنيوم (ASI)، وهي منظمة

تتضمن هذه الاعتراف بكونه من بين الشركات الرائدة في مجالها.

تقرير مراقب الحسابات المستقل إلى السادة مساهمي شركة قطر لصناعة الألمنيوم ش.م.ع.ق

التقرير عن تدقيق البيانات المالية
<p>رأبنا، أن البيانات المالية تُظهر بصورة عادلة ومن كافة النواحي الجوهرية المركز المالي لشركة قطر لصناعة الألمنيوم ش.م.ع.ق (الشركة) كما في 31 ديسمبر 2024. وأداهما هوادي وتحققهما المالي للسنة المنتهية بذلك التاريخ وفقاً للمعايير المحاسبية الدولية للتقرير المالية.</p> <p>بما يتعلق بما يلي</p> <p>تتألف البيانات المالية لشركة من:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">بيان المركز المالي كما في 31 ديسمبر 2024. بيان الأرباح والخسائر وادخل الشامل الآخر للسنة المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ. بيان التغيرات في حقوق الملكية للسنة المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ. بيان التدفقات النقدية للسنة المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ. الإيضاحات التكملة للبيانات المالية، والتي تشمل معلومات السياسة المحاسبية الجوهرية والمعلومات التفسيرية الأخرى. <p>أسس الرأي</p> <p>أدّينا إجراء عملية تدقيق وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق، إن مسؤولياتنا بموجب هذه المعايير مبنية بالتفصيل ضمن قسم مسؤوليات مراقب التدقيق ومقتضى البيانات المالية من هذا التقرير.</p> <p>نعتقد بأن أدلة التدقيق التي حصلنا عليها كافية وملائمة لتوفير أساس رأينا.</p>

الاستقلالية
نحن مستقلون عن الشركة وفقاً لمبادئ السلوك الأخلاقي للمحاسبين المهنيين (والتي تشمل معايير الاستقلالية الدولية الصادرة عن مجلس معايير السلوك الأخلاقي الدولية للمحاسبين ومتطلبات السلوك الأخلاقي من جهة دولة قطر المتعلقة بعملية التدقيق التي إدرجناها على البيانات المالية. ولقد استوفينا مسؤولياتنا الأخلاقية الأخرى وفقاً لمعايير السلوك الأخلاقي للمحاسبين ومتطلبات السلوك الأخلاقي في دولة قطر.

منهجنا في التدقيق
نطرق عامة

كجزء من تصميم التدقيق الخاص بنا، جددنا الأهمية النسبية وتقييم مخاطر التدقيق المادي في البيانات المالية وعلى وجه الخصوص، أخذنا بعين الاعتبار الأذكام السخبة التي يصفها الإدارة على سبيل المثال، ما يتعلق بالتغيرات المحاسبية الهامة التي تتضمن وضع فرضيات ومعالجة الأحداث المستقبلية التي نعتبر على أنها مؤكدة بطبيعتها، وكما هو متوقع من مجلس عماليت الملكية للسنة المنتهية في ذلك من ذلك من بين أمور أخرى، النظر فيما إذا كان هناك دليل على التحيز لمثل أحد مخاطر التدقيق المادي نتيجة التحايل.

ولقد قمنا بتأط التدقيق الذي أجريناه بطريقة نتيح لنا إدراك العمل على أنه قدم حتى ينسلي لنا زيادة رأي حول البيانات المالية في مجملها. أدعين بعين الاعتبار هيكل الشركة والعمليات والصوابط المحاسبية ومجال الأعمال الذي تنشط فيه الشركة.

QAMCO

أمور التدقيق الرئيسية
أمور التدقيق الرئيسية

الاعتراف بالبرازيات	كيفية تناولنا لأمور التدقيق الرئيسية خلال التدقيق
كما هو مبين في الإيضاح رقم 3 حول البيانات المالية، أُتمِل حساب الشركة من النتائج لمشروعها المشترك (مصارفهم) بمبلغ 547 مليون ريال قطري للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2024 من سنة 989 مليون ريال قطري للمدة المشتركة. بلغت الإيرادات الناتجة من المشروع المشترك 6,572 مليون ريال قطري للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2024.	تضمن إجراء اتنا فيما يتعلق بالاعتراف بالإيرادات من المبيعات التي قام بها المشروع المشترك ما يلي: <ul style="list-style-type: none">مراجعة الشروط القياسية لسوف الإنتاج المستقبلي ذات الصلة بالقيمة من العملاء. تقييم السياسات المحاسبية للمشروع المشترك فيما يتعلق بالإيرادات والإيرادات. فهم وتقييم واختيار أنظمة الرقابة الداخلية على الاعتراف بالإيرادات على مستوى المشروع المشترك، بما في ذلك توقيت الاعتراف بالإيرادات. تحليل معاملات الإيرادات باستخدام تقنيات التدقيق مصممة للحاسب الآلي وتحليل البيانات لتحديد أي معاملات غير اعتيادية. الاختيار الأساسي لمعاملات الإيرادات على أساس العينة من خلال تبنيها في الفواتير، وفقاً للشحن والأدلة المؤيدة الأخرى. تفديد اختبار وصف معاملات البيع على أساس العينة، واختيار ما إذا كان قد تم الاعتراف بإيرادات المشروع المشترك في الفترة الصحيحة.

للحصول على المزيد من المعلومات، يرجى زيارة الموقع الإلكتروني للشركة: www.qamco.com.qa، أو مراسلتنا على عنوان البريد الإلكتروني التالي: qamco@qatarenergy.qa أو الاتصال بنا على رقم الهاتف: +974 4013 2277



Notice to the Shareholders of Qatar Aluminium Manufacturing Company Q.P.S.C.

We are pleased to invite you to attend the Company’s Ordinary General Assembly Meeting to be held on Sunday, 23rd February 2025 at 3:30 p.m. Doha Time, in Al-Majlis Ballroom, Sheraton Hotel, Doha.

In case a quorum is not met, a second meeting will be held on Sunday, 2nd March 2025 at the same location on 10:00 p.m. Doha Time.

Agenda of the Ordinary General Assembly Meeting

1. Listen to the Chairman’s message for the financial year ended 31 December 2024.
2. Approve the Board of Directors’ report on QAMCO’s operations and financial performance for the financial year ended 31 December 2024.
3. Listen and approve the Auditor’s Report on QAMCO’s financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024.
4. Discuss and approve QAMCO’s financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024.
5. Present and approve 2024 Corporate Governance Report.
6. Approve the Board’s recommendation for the total dividend payment of QR 0.08 per share for 2024, representing 8 % of the nominal share value.
7. Absolve the Board of Directors from liability for the year ended 31 December 2024 and fix their remuneration.
8. Appoint the external auditor for the financial year ending 31 December 2025 and approve their fees.

Mr. Abdulrahman Ahmad Al-Shaibi
Chairman of the Board of Directors
Qatar Aluminium Manufacturing Company

Notes

1. Each shareholder shall have the right to attend the meeting of the General Assembly and shall have a number of votes that equals the number of shares owned thereby. Resolutions shall be passed by an absolute majority of shares duly represented therein, without prejudice to the provisions of the Company’s Articles of Association.
2. Minors and the interdicted persons shall be represented by their legal guardians.
3. Any shareholder that is a company may authorize any one person to act as its representative at any meeting of the General Assembly.
4. Attendance by proxy at the General Assembly meeting is permitted, provided that the proxy is a shareholder and that the proxy is specific and in writing. A shareholder may not appoint a Board Director to act as his proxy at the meeting of the General Assembly. Proxy form can be downloaded from the Company’s website: www.qamco.com.qa.
5. A shareholder may act as proxy for one or more shareholders of the Company as contemplated under the Company’s Articles of Association. In all cases, the number of shares held by the proxy in this capacity shall not exceed (5%) of the Company’s share capital.
6. Instruments appointing authorized persons and proxies must be provided to the Company no less than forty-eight (48) hours prior to the commencement of the General Assembly.

Board of Directors’ Report

The Board of Directors is pleased to present its annual review of the financial and operational performance of QAMCO for the year ended 31 December 2024.

Our Strategy

QAMCO’s Joint Venture has primarily adopted a cost-focused strategy since its inception, emphasizing operational excellence, process innovations and value chain optimization to continuously improve profitability. This approach has consistently positioned our JV well within the top quartile among peers. As we encounter capacity constraints and have nearly maximized cost savings opportunities, the Joint Venture remains dedicated to exploring new strategies beyond cost leadership to sustain its top quartile status.

As decarbonization transforms the global economy, aluminium is increasingly seen as a strategic metal supporting this transition. Accordingly, demand for low-carbon aluminium is expected to rise in the medium to long term and remain vital. Producing low-carbon aluminium aligns directly with our Joint Venture’s longer-term ESG strategies, as it is linked to efficient and best ESG practices.

In addition to our ongoing cost leadership strategies, our JV will focus its long-term strategy on enhancing production by increasing operational efficiency. Furthermore, JV will continue its efforts to reduce production and operating costs by optimizing raw material mix and diversifying into low-carbon aluminium to meet the rising global demand.

Macroeconomic Updates

In 2024, the global aluminium industry encountered several challenges, including trade restrictions on sanctioned aluminum, a global shortage of alumina supply, and geopolitical tensions that disrupted supply chains and created transportation uncertainties. Despite these obstacles, the overall economic recovery enabled industrial nations to resume commodity-based growth, thereby strengthening the aluminum market.

Increased industrial activities in emerging markets, along with a gradual recovery in the automotive sector driven by the arise of Electric Vehicles (EVs), supported primary aluminum demand. Additionally, growth in the solar energy sector further bolstered demand for aluminum. While the construction sector faced various challenges due to tightened monetary policy, there remained a subtle demand for aluminium in building materials and infrastructure projects.

As a result of these factors, QAMCO realized LME prices gradually increased by approximately 13% by December 2024, compared to the beginning of the year.

Our Competitive Strengths

QAMCO’s JV continues to demonstrate resilience, maintaining its position as one of the most competitive entities within the industry. Renowned globally as a cost-efficient aluminium smelter,

its competitive strengths span across the entire business value chain. Efforts to enhance the JV’s operational and financial efficiencies encompass the entire value chain, from raw material procurement to sales and distribution.

The Joint Venture strategically collaborates with reputable suppliers to ensure the quality and reliability of key raw materials. Additionally, working with the other JV partner, who are experts in aluminum marketing, enhances the effectiveness of marketing strategies, maximizes net returns, minimizes distribution costs, and secures access to profitable markets.

The JV operates a flexible manufacturing system, allowing swift adjustments in the product mix according to market conditions. This flexibility ensures that products align with market demand, optimizing netbacks. These competitive advantages enabled the JV to deliver strong results in 2024, remaining resilient in a challenging macroeconomic environment. The JV’s ability to adapt to market fluctuations, combined with these strengths, has allowed it to withstand downturns in the business cycle, maintaining robust profitability and healthy cash flows.

Health, Safety, and Environment (HSE) Achievements

Maintaining the highest standards for health and safety continues to be a core value for the QAMCO’s JV. This commitment is supported by a Health, Safety, and Environment (HSE) Management System that adheres to international standards, legal requirements, and best practices. The system is certified under ISO 45001:2018 and ISO 14001:2015. The JV’s proactive safety approach includes a hazard identification and risk management system. When risks are identified, appropriate control measures are implemented to either eliminate or mitigate them to acceptable levels. These measures are continuously monitored to ensure their effectiveness.

Throughout the year, the JV has made a significant progress towards its HSE goal of ensuring all workplaces are safe for everyone. The JV recorded zero heat-related incidents while consistently meeting production targets.

QAMCO’s JV operations are certified by the Aluminium Stewardship Initiative (ASI), a global non-profit standard setting and certification organization for the aluminium industry. The ASI Performance Standard and Chain of Custody Standard set requirements for the responsible production, sourcing, and stewardship of aluminium. These standards are globally applicable and cover all stages of the aluminium value chain. In 2024, QAMCO’s JV has successfully achieved recertification for ASI Performance Standards V3 and Chain of Custody Standards V2.

The JV has achieved a 100% landfill diversion rate for process-related waste and aims to maintain zero landfill even with production increases. To further the development of the ‘circular economy, the JV will continue to seek out innovative solutions to transform waste into by-products through internal recycling and reuse.

Our JV’s commitment to ESG is guided by adherence to applicable benchmarks, frameworks and best practices, aligning with the broader objectives of Qatar National Vision 2030.

Lower Carbon Footprints

QAMCO’s JV has demonstrated a continuous reduction in its Carbon footprint and achieved its lowest GHG intensity in terms of ton CO2 equivalent per metric ton of aluminium produced in 2024. The JV has undertaken several initiatives to improve operational efficiency and reduce emissions across its operating facilities. Most notably, the implementation of the Advanced Gas Path (AGP) solution in the power plant has substantially improved its power generation efficiency and decreased greenhouse gas emissions per megawatt of power produced. QAMCO’s JV has increased its scrap recycling volumes as the use of scrap requires significantly less energy compared to smelting.

QAMCO’s JV has set a strategic goal to reduce its GHG emissions and the targets are under management approval. Initiatives to achieve reductions include increasing scrap recycling and improving energy efficiency throughout the plant. A study for the integration of solar power into the power plant is ongoing. QAMCO’s JV is planning to expand its recycling efforts to include a greater volume of both post-consumer and pre-consumer scrap materials, leading to energy efficient production and reduce GHG emissions. In addition, QAMCO’s JV has engaged a consultant to study and identify additional GHG reduction levers available for the JV to further reduce its carbon footprint.

Achieving Cost Efficiencies

QAMCO Joint Venture has consistently demonstrated a strong commitment to cost optimization and operational efficiency through its internal initiative, the “Qatalum Improvement Program (QIP),” which has been in effect since 2013. This strategic focus has empowered the Joint Venture to position itself as a highly competitive aluminium smelter, while maintaining a steadfast commitment to safety and operational excellence. To date, Qatalum has successfully completed a series of improvement programs and embarked on the next improvement program.

Output Optimization Realizations

In 2024, the JV focused on maintaining smelter stability at higher amperage and volumes, following the deployment of larger anodes in 2021. Despite a global shortage of high-grade alumina for most of the year, the JV achieved a healthy operational efficiency of 93.9% and reached an amperage of 333.7 kA.

Moreover, QAMCO’s Joint Venture has embraced on the circular economy by integrating pre- and post-consumer aluminium scrap into its production process, with an increased emphasis on recycled products. The Joint Venture plans to significantly boost scrap melting during the planning period to improve production, energy, and cost efficiency.

The JV’s production in 2024 reached 682 KMT, marking a slight increase of 1% compared to 2023, driven by higher amperage levels compared to the previous year. The increase in amperage, along with efficient management of the carbon plant, enabled the JV to improve its cost base and profitability. The carbon plant maintained consistent operating availability throughout the year, with no major outages or downtimes reported in 2024.

The JV remains dedicated to continuous improvement aimed at optimizing operations and value. Our JV’s investments in technology, such as large anode projects, have consistently benefited shareholders through increased volumes and reduced operating costs. Going forward, the JV is preparing for further investments in efficiency enhancements and output improvement projects.

Selling and Marketing Activities

QAMCO Joint Venture has strategically diversified its regional sales mix with an increased focus on deliveries to Asian markets during the year, as geopolitical tensions in the Red Sea have significantly impacted global transportation and supply

chains, resulting in longer transit times and increased shipping costs to western markets. Accordingly, the JV has established strategic partnerships for marketing and distribution, providing expanded access to global markets and strong support in navigating volatile market conditions. This approach ensures better netbacks, precise destination management, and sustained business continuity.

Furthermore, the JV’s commitment to well-established supply chain network over the years has contributed to a sustainable and loyal customer base. The strategic decisions related to vessel liners and chartering vessels on long-term basis have been instrumental in ensuring effective distribution to its customer base. These practices enhance the resilience of the Joint Venture, enabling it to adapt to market challenges and maintain a reliable and loyal customer network.

Financial and Operational Performance

During the financial year 2024, QAMCO reported impressive financial results, amid challenging macro-economic environment. QAMCO net profit increased 38% year-over-year to QR 614 million for the year ended 31 December 2024, as compared to QR 446 million in 2023, with an earnings per share (EPS) of QR 0.110 for the current year versus QR 0.080 for last year. Revenue from share of Joint Venture increased by 4% versus 2023 to reach QR 3.3 billion. EBITDA increased by 15% and reached QR 1,122 million in 2024, as compared to QR 974 million in 2023.

The Joint Venture’s operations remained stable, with overall production improvements and a 4% increase in sales volumes, contributing QR 125 million to QAMCO’s net income for the year ending December 31, 2024. Average realized selling prices rose marginally compared to last year. Enhanced current efficiency and amperage enabled the JV to achieve higher production levels than last year, which in turn supported better sales volumes.

JV’s operating costs for the financial year 2024 was remained relatively lower compared to last year, mainly on account of lower raw materials costs other than Alumina.

As a result, QAMCO’s net profit increased to QR 614 million in 2024 with an EPS of QR 0.110 in 2024, marking an increase of 38% compared to 2023. This improvement was driven by improved revenue, lowered operating costs, and favorable inventory changes.

Financial Position

QAMCO’s financial position further strengthened on account of improved equity position in the JV, and supported in boosting liquidity position as of 31 December 2024, with cash and bank balances (including proportionate share of cash and bank balances of the Joint Venture) reaching to QR 1.7billion after paying 2023 dividend, interim dividend for 2024 and partial prepayment of JV’s loan. During the year, QAMCO JV’s share of operating cash flows amounted to QR 0.9 billion, with a share of free cash flows amounting to QR 0.7 billion.

CAPEX Updates

During 2024 QAMCO’s JV almost concluded relining its 3rd wave of pots relining, and replaced flue walls to ensure sustainable operations, while minimizing the risk for disruption in production. During the year, QAMCO’s share of JV’s CAPEX amounted to QR 178 million, which included routine operations, such as pot relining and other maintenance pertaining to power plant and anode plant. For the next five years (2025-29), QAMCO Joint Venture’s planned capital expenditure will be QR 1.3 billion, where most of the planned CAPEX will continue to focus on the programs with critical importance to improve capacity, asset integrity, operational efficiency, reliability, cost optimization, HSE enhancement and regulatory compliance. The capital expenditure also includes spending in a scrap remelting process plant that will enhance the Joint Venture’s overall production capacity which will also expect to improve energy efficiency.

Proposed Dividend Distribution

Given the liquidity required for current and future capital projects and considering both short- and long-term debt obligations, along with the current short- and medium-term macroeconomic outlook, the Board of Directors proposes a total annual dividend distribution for the year ended 31 December 2024 of QR 446 million, equivalent to a payout of QR 0.08 per share for the full year. Accordingly, the company will distribute 2H-2024 dividend of QR 279 million (equating to QR 0.05 per share), subject to necessary approval in the Annual General Assembly Meeting.

Conclusion

The Board of Directors extends its heartfelt gratitude to His Highness the Amir Sheikh Tamim bin Hamad Al Thani for his wise leadership and unwavering support and guidance to Qatar’s energy sector. The Board of Directors also expresses its profound gratitude to H.E. Mr. Saad Sherida Al-Kaabi, Minister of State for Energy Affairs, for his vision and wise leadership, and to the senior management of the Joint Venture for their hard work, commitment, and dedication.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT for the year ended 31 December 2024

Independent auditor’s report to the shareholders Qatar Aluminium Manufacturing Company Q.P.S.C.

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Our opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Qatar Aluminium Manufacturing Company Q.P.S.C. (the “Company”) as at 31 December 2024 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with the IFRS Accounting Standards.

What we have audited

The Company’s financial statements comprise:

- the statement of financial position as of 31 December 2024;
- the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year then ended;
- the statement of changes in equity for the year then ended;
- the statement of cash flows for the year then ended; and
- the notes to the financial statements, comprising material accounting policy information and other explanatory information.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Independence

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Code of Ethics

for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards) issued by the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants (IESBA Code) and the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the State of Qatar. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the IESBA Code and the ethical requirements in the State of Qatar.

Our audit approach

Overview

Key audit matter • *Revenue Recognition*

As part of designing our audit, we determined materiality and assessed the risks of material misstatement in the financial statements. In particular, we considered where management made subjective judgements; for example, in respect of material accounting estimates that involved making assumptions and considering future events that are inherently uncertain. As in all of our audits, we also addressed the risk of management override of internal controls, including among other matters consideration of whether there was evidence of bias that represented a risk of material misstatement due to fraud.

We tailored the scope of our audit in order to perform sufficient work to enable us to provide an opinion on the financial statements as a whole, taking into account the structure of the Company, the accounting processes and controls, and the industry in which the Company operates.

Key audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Key audit matter	How our audit addressed the key audit matter
REVENUE RECOGNITION	
As disclosed in note 3 to the financial statements, the Company’s share of the results of its joint venture (“Qatalum”) of QR 547 million for the year ended 31 December 2024 represents 88% of total income of the Company. The revenue generated by the joint venture amounted to QR 6,572 million for the year ended 31 December 2024.	Our procedures in relation to revenue recognition from sales made by the joint venture included: <ul style="list-style-type: none">• Reviewing the terms of the relevant Marketing Offtake Agreement with the customers;• Evaluating the joint venture’s accounting policy in relation to revenue recognition;• Understanding, evaluating and testing internal controls over revenue recognition at the joint venture level, including the timing of revenue recognition;• Analysing revenue transactions using computer aided audit and data analysis techniques to identify any unusual transactions;• Substantively testing revenue transactions on a sample basis by tracing them to invoices, shipping documents and other corroborating evidence; and• Performing cut-off testing of sales transactions, on a sample basis, to test whether the revenue of the joint venture has been recognised in the correct period.
According to the revenue recognition policy applied by the joint venture, revenue from sales of products is recognised when the joint venture has transferred the control of the products to the customers at the point of delivery, as per the terms of delivery specified in the Marketing Offtake Agreement.	
We focused our audit on the revenue of the joint venture because of the large product volumes and high values of individual shipments, as we determined that errors in revenue recognition at the joint venture level could result in material misstatements in the financial statements of the Company when it recognises its share of results from its joint venture under the equity method of accounting.	

Other information

The Directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Board of Directors’ Report (but does not include the financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon), which we obtained prior to the date of this auditor’s report, and the complete Annual Report, which is expected to be made available to us after that date.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, on the other information that we obtained prior to the date of this auditor’s report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

When we read the complete Annual Report, if we conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, we are required to communicate the matter to those charged with governance.

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the financial statements

The Directors are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards and with the requirements of the Qatar Commercial Companies Law number 11 of 2015, as amended by Law number 8 of 2021, and for such internal control as the Directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Directors are responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process.

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of Directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Plan and perform the group audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business units within the Company as a basis for forming an opinion on the financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and review of the audit work performed for purposes of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

Further, as required by the Qatar Commercial Companies Law number 11 of 2015, as amended by Law number 8 of 2021 we report that:

- We have obtained all the information we considered necessary for the purpose of our audit;
- The Company has maintained proper books of account and the financial statements are in agreement therewith;
- The financial information included in the Board of Directors’ report is in agreement with the books and records of the Company; and
- Nothing has come to our attention, which causes us to believe that the Company has breached any of the provisions of the Qatar Commercial Companies Law number 11 of 2015, as amended by Law number 8 of 2021 or of its Articles of Association, which would materially affect the reported results of its operations or its financial position as at 31 December 2024.

For and on behalf of PricewaterhouseCoopers – Qatar Branch
Qatar Financial Market Authority registration number 120155

Mark Menton
Auditor’s registration number 364
Doha, State of Qatar
29 January 2025

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 31 December 2024

(All amounts expressed in thousands Qatari Riyals (‘000) unless otherwise stated)

	Notes	2024	2023
Assets			
Non-current asset			
Investment in a joint venture	3	5,479,803	5,380,131
Current assets			
Other receivables		48,959	15,004
Cash and cash equivalents	4	114,019	478,596
Deposits and other bank balances	4.	1 1,256,427	998,386
Total current assets		1,419,405	1,491,986
Total assets		6,899,208	6,872,117
Equity and liabilities			
Equity			
Share capital	5	5,580,120	5,580,120
Legal reserve	6	14,311	7,567
Retained earnings		1,202,501	1,168,138
Total equity		6,796,932	6,755,825
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Other payables	10	99,566	113,067
Due to related parties	9	2,710	3,225
Total current liabilities		102,276	116,292
Total equity and liabilities		6,899,208	6,872,117

The financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 29 January 2025 and were signed on its behalf by:

Abdulrahman Ahmad Al-Shaibi
Chairman

Ahmad Saeed Al-Amoodi
Vice Chairman

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the year ended 31 December 2024

(All amounts expressed in thousands Qatari Riyals (‘000) unless otherwise stated)

	Notes	2024	2023
Share of results from a joint venture	3	547,036	392,260
Finance income		74,628	62,320
Other income		1,844	1,083
General and administrative expenses		(9,026)	(9,654)
Net profit for the year		614,482	446,009
Other comprehensive income		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year		614,482	446,009
Earnings per share			
Basic and diluted earnings per share (expressed in QR per share)	7	0.110	0.080

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the year ended 31 December 2024

(All amounts expressed in thousands Qatari Riyals (‘000) unless otherwise stated)

	Share Capital	Legal reserve	Retained earnings	Total
Balance at 1 January 2023	5,580,120	2,192	1,240,865	6,823,177
Transfer to legal reserve (Note 6)	-	5,375	(5,375)	-
Contribution to Social and Sports Development Fund	-	-	(11,150)	(11,150)
Profit for the year	-	-	446,009	446,009
Other comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	446,009	446,009

Transaction with owners in their capacity as owners: -

Dividends approved (Note 8)	-	-	(502,211)	(502,211)
Balance at 31 December 2023	5,580,120	7,567	1,168,138	6,755,825

Balance at 1 January 2024	5,580,120	7,567	1,168,138	6,755,825
Transfer to legal reserve (Note 6)	-	6,744	(6,744)	-
Contribution to Social and Sports Development Fund	-	-	(15,363)	(15,363)
Profit for the year	-	-	614,482	614,482
Other comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	614,482	614,482

Transaction with owners in their capacity as owners:

Interim dividend paid (Note 8)	-	-	(167,404)	(167,404)
Dividends approved (Note 8)	-	-	(390,608)	(390,608)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the year ended 31 December 2024

(All amounts expressed in thousands Qatari Riyals (‘000) unless otherwise stated)

	Notes	2024	2023
Cash flows from operating activities			
Net profit for the year		614,482	446,009
Adjustments for:			
Share of profit of a joint venture	3	(547,036)	(392,260)
-Finance income		(74,628)	(62,320)
Cash used in operations		(7,182)	(8,571)
Social and sports fund contribution paid		(11,150)	(22,977)
Net cash flows used in operating activities		(18,332)	(31,548)

Movement in working capital:

Due to related parties		15,004	89
Other receivables		(515)	2,770
Other payables		(17,715)	67
Net cash flows used in operating activities		(21,558)	(28,622)

Cash flows from investing activities			
Dividend received from a joint venture	3	303,334	358,540
Tax benefit received from joint venture	3	144,033	323,205
Placement of fixed deposit		(1,175,756)	(900,063)
Maturity of fixed term deposits		917,713	718,332
Finance income received		25,669	62,320
Net cash flows generated from investing activities		214,993	562,334

Cash flows from financing activities			
Dividends paid		(575,664)	(477,471)
Movement in unclaimed dividends account		17,652	(24,740)
Net cash flows used in financing activities		(558,012)	(502,211)

Net decrease/ increase in cash and cash equivalents		(364,577)	31,501
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year		478,596	447,095
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year	4	114,019	478,596

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2024

(All amounts expressed in thousands Qatari Riyals (‘000) unless otherwise stated)

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION AND ACTIVITIES

Qatar Aluminum Manufacturing Company Q.P.S.C. (the “Company” or “QAMCO”) is registered and incorporated in Qatar with commercial registration number 126659 as a Public Qatari Shareholding Company by its founding shareholder, QatarEnergy. The Company is listed in the Qatar Stock Exchange and is governed by the provisions of the Qatar Commercial Companies Law No. 11 of 2015, and the regulations of Qatar Financial Markets Authority and Qatar Stock Exchange.

The Company was incorporated on 3 December 2018 for an initial period of 50 years. The Company is 51% owned by QatarEnergy and 49% of the Company’s shares are traded on the Qatar Stock Exchange. The Company’s registered office is at P.O. Box 3212, Doha, State of Qatar. The parent of the Company is QatarEnergy.

The principal activity of the Company is to establish, manage, own and/or hold shares, assets and interests in companies (and their subsidiaries and/or associated undertakings), engaged in all manner of processing and/or manufacturing of metal products including aluminum, practicing and implementing various aspects and stages of activities related to minerals and mining, including the development of supply chains and products, whether inside or outside the State of Qatar.

The Company commenced commercial activities on 3 December 2018.

The joint venture of the Company, included in the financial statements is as follows:

Entity Name	Country of incorporation	Relationship	Ownership interest
Qatar Aluminium Limited Q.P.J.S.C	Qatar	Joint venture	50%

Qatar Aluminum Limited Q.P.J.S.C. (Qatalum) was registered on 24 July 2007 as a Qatari Joint Stock Company in accordance with formerly Article 68 of the Qatar Commercial Companies Law No.5 of 2002 (replaced by Article 207 of Law No. 11 of 2015) and the terms of its Articles of Association under commercial registration number 36539. During 2018, QatarEnergy transferred its ownership in Qatalum to the Company.

The principal activities of Qatalum are to produce and sell the aluminum products produced by the smelter located in Mesaieed. Qatalums’s plant commenced its commercial production on 1 January 2010.

The financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2024 were authorised for issue on 29 January 2025 by the Board of Directors.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1 Basis of preparation

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards. The financial statements also comply with the Company Articles of Association and the applicable provisions of Qatar Commercial Companies Law.

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, and the accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year.

The financial statements are presented in Qatari Riyal (“QR”), which is the Company’s functional and presentation currency and all values are rounded to the nearest thousands (QR ‘000), except otherwise indicated.

2.2 Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS Accounting Standards requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

In particular, information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty and critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements is included in Note 11.

i. New and amended standards adopted by the Company

The Company has applied the following standards and amendments for the first time for their annual reporting period commencing 1 January 2024:

- Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current and Non-current liabilities with covenants – Amendments to IAS 1;
- Lease Liability in Sale and Leaseback – Amendments to IFRS 16; and
- Supplier Finance Arrangements – Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7.

The amendments listed above did not have any material impact on the amounts recognised in prior and current periods and are not expected to significantly affect the future reporting periods. Other accounting standards relevant for the reporting period were not applicable for the Company.

ii. New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

Certain amendments to accounting standards have been published that are not mandatory for 31 December 2024 reporting periods and have not been early adopted by the Company. The Company is in the process of assessing the impact of these standards.

2.3 Material accounting policiess

2.3.1 Interest in joint venture

The results, assets and liabilities of joint ventures are incorporated in these financial statements using the equity method of accounting, except when the investment, or a portion thereof, is classified as held for sale, in which case it is accounted for in accordance with IFRS 5. Under the equity method, an investment in a joint venture is initially recognised in the statement of financial position at cost and adjusted thereafter to recognise the Company’s share of the profit or loss of the joint venture.

When the Company’s share of losses of a joint venture exceeds the Company’s interest in that joint venture (which includes any long-term interests that, in substance, form part of the Company’s net investment in the joint venture) the Company discontinues recognising its share of further

losses. Additional losses are recognised only to the extent that the Company has incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of the joint venture.

An investment in a joint venture is accounted for using the equity method from the date on which the investee becomes a joint venture. On acquisition of the investment in a joint venture, any excess of the cost of the investment over the Company’s share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities of the investee is recognized as goodwill, which is included within the carrying amount of the investment. Any excess of the Company’s share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities over the cost of the investment, after reassessment, is recognised immediately in profit or loss in the period in which the investment is acquired.

When necessary, the entire carrying amount of the investment (including goodwill) is tested for impairment in accordance with IAS 36 Impairment of Assets as a single asset by comparing its recoverable amount (higher of value in use and fair value less costs to sell) with its carrying amount.

The Company discontinues the use of the equity method from the date when the investment ceases to be a joint venture, or when the investment is classified as held for sale. When the Company retains an interest in the former joint venture and the retained interest is a financial asset, the Company measures the retained interest at fair value at that date and the fair value is regarded as its fair value on initial recognition in accordance with IFRS 9. The difference between the carrying amount of the joint venture at the date the equity method was discontinued, and the fair value of any retained interest and any proceeds from disposing of a part interest in the joint venture is included in the determination of the gain or loss on disposal of the joint venture. If a gain or loss previously recognised in other comprehensive income by that joint venture would be reclassified to profit or loss on the disposal of the related assets or liabilities, then the Company also reclassifies the gain or loss from equity to profit or loss (as a reclassification adjustment) when the equity method is discontinued.

Unrealised gains and losses resulting from transactions between the Company and the joint venture are eliminated to the extent of the interest in the joint venture.

2.3.2 Current versus non-current classification

The Company presents assets and liabilities based on current/non-current classification.

An asset is current when:

- It is expected to be realised or intended to sold or consumed in normal operating cycle;
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- It is expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period; or
- It is cash or a cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle an liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

· A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle;
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period; or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

The Company classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

2.3.3 Financial assets

a) Classification and measurement

The Company’s management has assessed which business models apply to the financial assets held by the Company and ensured its financial instruments were classified into the appropriate IFRS 9 categories. The Company assessed that other receivables and deposits are debt instruments and meet the conditions for classification at amortised cost (AC) under IFRS 9 since they are cash flows solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) and the Company’s business model is to hold and collect the debt instrument. Cash and cash equivalents’ definition as per IAS 7 remains unchanged with the application of IFRS 9, short-term investments and time deposits continued to be presented under cash and cash equivalents, being highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. No reclassification resulted from the implementation of IFRS 9.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company has the following financial assets that are subject to IFRS 9’s expected credit loss model:

- Cash and cash equivalents
- Other receivables (excluding non-financial assets)
- Deposits and other bank balances

To measure the expected credit losses, other receivables that are measured at amortised cost are grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics and the days past due. The Company applies the IFRS 9 simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance for all other receivables. While cash and cash equivalents and fixed deposits are also subject to the impairment requirements of IFRS 9, the identified impairment loss was immaterial.

2.3.4 Investment and other financial assets

a) Classification

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

- those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through OCI, or through profit or loss), and
- those to be measured at amortised cost.

The classification depends on the Company’s business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows. For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either be recorded in profit or loss or OCI. For investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading, this will depend on whether the Company has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to account for the equity investment at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI).

b) Measurement

At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL), transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at FVPL are expensed in profit or loss.

2.3.5 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of cash flows comprise of bank balances and fixed term deposits with an original maturity of less than three months.

2.3.6 Debt instruments

Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the Company’s business model for managing the asset and the cash flow characteristics of the asset. There are three measurement categories into which the Company classifies its debt instruments:

- Amortised cost: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortised cost. Interest income from these financial assets is included in finance income using the effective interest rate method. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition is recognised directly in profit or loss and presented in exchange and other gains. Impairment losses are presented as separate line item in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.
- FVOCI: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the financial assets, where the assets’ cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, are measured at FVOCI. Movements in the carrying amount are taken through OCI, except for the recognition of impairment gains or losses, interest revenue and foreign exchange gains and losses which are recognised in profit or loss. When the financial asset is derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from equity to profit or loss and recognised in exchange and other gains. Interest income from these financial assets is included in finance income using the effective interest rate method. Foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in exchange and other gains and impairment expenses are presented as separate line item in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.
- FVPL: Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or FVOCI are measured at FVPL. A gain or loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at FVPL is recognised in profit or loss and presented net within exchange and other gains in the period in which it arises.

As of 31 December 2024, all of the Company’s financial assets were classified and measured at amortised cost.

2.3.7 Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers prior to the end of financial year which are unpaid. Trade and other payables are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

Trade payables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

2.3.8 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Company will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the statement of financial position date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. Where a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows.

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, the receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

2.3.9 Foreign currency translation

In preparing the financial statements of the Company, transactions in currencies other than the Company’s functional currency (foreign currencies) are recognised at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined. Nonmonetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated. Exchange differences on monetary items are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise except as otherwise stated in the Standards.

2.3.10 Dividend distributions

Liabilities for dividend distributions are recognised for the amount of any dividend declared, being appropriately authorised and amount set aside in restricted dividend distribution bank account of the Company, on or before the end of the reporting period but

2.3.11 The Social and Sports Fund Contribution (“Daam”)

Pursuant to the Qatar Law No. 13 of 2008 and the related clarifications issued in 2011, which is applicable for all Qatari listed shareholding companies with publicly traded shares, the Company has made an appropriation of 2.5% of its net profit to a state social fund. During the year, Daam issued a notification to transfer contribution to such funds to the dedicated account of the General Tax Authority.

2.3.12 Earnings per share

The Company presents basic and diluted earnings per share (“EPS”) data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year. Diluted earnings per share adjusts the figures used in the determination of basic earnings per share to take into account the effect of any dilutive potential ordinary shares.

2.3.13 Non-financial assets

Non-financial assets are initially measured at cost, which equates to fair value at inception, and subsequently measured at amortised cost, less provision for impairment.

3. INVESTMENT IN A JOINT VENTURE

The movements in the investment in the joint venture is as follows:

For the year ended	2024	2023
Balance at beginning of the year	5,380,131	5,669,616
Share of results from the joint venture after tax	361,301	244,488
Tax benefit earned (Note 15)	185,735	147,772
Less: Tax benefit received	(144,030)	(323,205)
Less: Dividends received from the joint venture	(303,334)	(358,540)
At 31 December	5,479,803	5,380,131

The following financial statements present amounts shown in the financial statements of the joint venture as of 31 December 2024, which are presented in US\$’000 and are translated using an exchange rate of 3.64 (2023: 3.64).

Financial information of the joint venture are as follows:

Statement of financial position of the joint venture

As at 31 December	2024	2023
Current assets	3,107,690	3,722,447
Non-current assets	10,668,981	11,216,471
Current liabilities	(1,186,676)	(1,003,952)
Non-current liabilities	(3,110,908)	(4,571,811)
Equity	9,479,087	9,363,155

Proportion of the Company’s ownership	50%	50%
Company’s share in the joint venture’s equity	4,739,544	4,681,578
Tax adjustment	(83,351)	(125,057)
Goodwill	823,610	823,610
Investment in joint venture	5,479,803	5,380,131

Statement of profit or loss and comprehensive income of joint venture (Qatalum)

	2024	2023
Revenue	6,571,802	6,299,184
Other income	12,340	13,461
Total Income	6,584,142	6,312,645
Raw material and energy consumption	(3,415,234)	(3,485,147)
Salaries and related costs	(411,404)	(385,767)
Depreciation and amortization	(880,833)	(884,775)
Loss on disposal of property plant and equipment	(30,980)	(37,299)
Technical service cost	(57,607)	(53,071)
Net finance cost	(238,500)	(242,326)
Other expenses	(455,513)	(439,741)
Profit before tax	1,094,071	784,519
Current income tax	(384,759)	(304,734)
Deferred tax charge	13,290	9,191
Net profit	722,602	488,976

Proportion of the Company’s ownership	50%	50%
Company’s share of profit for the period before tax adjustment	361,301	244,488
Tax benefit from joint venture (Note 15)	185,735	147,772
Company’s share of profit for the year from the joint venture	547,036	392,260

Other comprehensive income		
Items to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent:		
Net gain on cash flow hedges	-	-
Proportion of the Company’s ownership	50%	50%
Company’s share of other comprehensive income for the year in the joint venture	-	-
Company’s share of adjusted profit before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization, and loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	1,122,194	974,460

Additional disclosures of the joint venture

As at 31 December	2024	2023
Cash and bank balances	801,732	1,570,183
Current financial liabilities (excluding trade and other payables, tax payables and provisions)	291,983	209,195
Non-current financial liabilities (excluding trade and other payables and provisions)	3,017,276	4,478,660
Depreciation and amortisation	880,833	884,775
Tax payable	384,759	304,734

Capital commitments and contingent liabilities

The Company’s share in the joint venture’s commitments and contingent liabilities are as follows:

As at 31 December	2024	2023
Capital commitments	227,225	196,560
Contingent liabilities		
Bank guarantees	437	202

4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

As at 31 December	2024	2023
Cash at bank	114,019	478,596

4.1 DEPOSITS AND OTHER BANK BALANCES

As at 31 December	2024	2023
Fixed deposits with original maturities over 90 days	1,175,757	900,063
Restricted bank balances on unclaimed dividend call accounts	80,670	98,323
	1,256,427	998,386

5. SHARE CAPITAL

As at 31 December	2024	2023
Authorised, issued and fully paid-up:		
5,580,120,000 shares of QR 1 each	5,580,120	5,580,120

QatarEnergy owns a Special Share of the Company and as per the Articles of Association, the Special Share is always to be owned by QatarEnergy, and it may only be transferred to government, any government Corporation or any QatarEnergy affiliate. The Special Share cannot be cancelled or redeemed without the prior written consent of the Special Shareholder.

6. LEGAL RESERVE

As at 31 December	2024	2023
Balance at beginning of the year	7,567	2,192
Legal reserve (transferred from retained earnings)	6,744	5,375
As at 31 December	14,311	7,567

The Articles of Association of the Company states that prior to recommending any dividend for distribution to the Shareholders, the Board shall ensure proper reserves are established in respect of voluntary and statutory reserves considered by the Board to be necessary or appropriate.

7. BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) are calculated by dividing the profit for the year

attributable to equity holders of the parent by weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year.

The following reflects the income and share data used in the basic and diluted earnings per share computation:

	2024	2023
Profit attributable to the equity holders of the company for the year (QR) (‘000’)	614,482	446,009
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year (“in thousands”) (Note 5)	5,580,120	5,580,120
Basic and diluted earnings per share (expressed in QR per share)	0.110	0.080

The figures for basic and diluted earnings per share are the same, as the Company has not issued any instruments that would impact the earnings per share when exercised.

8. DIVIDEND

At the Annual General Meeting held on 27 February 2024, the shareholders approved cash dividends of QR 0.07 per share totaling to QR 390.6 million. A further QR 167.4 million was authorised by the Board of Directors and paid as interim dividends during the year. In line with the Qatar Financial Markets Authority’s (“QFMA”) Board Decision No. (7) Of 2023 these dividends were transferred to Edaa depository who will distribute the dividends to the Company’s shareholders. Unclaimed dividends of QR 80.7 million (Note 10) from prior years remain with the Company until further clarity is received.

The Board of Directors has proposed additional cash dividend distribution of QR 0.05 per share, amounting to QR 279 million. This brings the total dividend distribution for the financial year 2024 to QR 0.08 per share, totaling to QR 446 million (including interim dividend of QR 167.4 million), which is subject to formal approval at the Annual General Meeting of the shareholders.

9. RELATED PARTIES

Related parties represent the parent, major shareholders, associated companies, joint ventures, directors and key management personnel of the Company, and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Company’s management.

Transactions with related parties:

Transactions with related parties included in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended are as follows:

	2024	2023
Service fees to QatarEnergy	(2,649)	(3,166)
Purchase of foreign currency exchange from Industries Qatar	(967,932)	(1,023,069)
Sales of foreign currency exchange to Qatalum	477,626	1,017,997

Related party balances:

Balances with related parties included in the statement of financial position are as follows:

Due to related parties:

As at	Nature of relationship	2024	2023
QatarEnergy	Shareholder	2,710	3,225
		2,710	3,225

Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration of key management personnel during the period was as follows:

	2024	2023
Short-term benefits’ provision (includes board sitting fees)	3,300	3,300

10. OTHER PAYABLES

As at 31 December	2024	2023
Dividends payable	80,670	98,323
Social & Sport contribution fund payable	15,363	11,150
Accruals	3,533	3,594
	99,566	113,067

11. CRITICAL JUDGEMENT AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

In the application of the Company’s accounting policies, which are described in Note 2, management is required to make judgments, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Classification of the investment as joint venture

Management evaluated the Company’s interest in Qatar Aluminum Limited Q.S.C. (Qatalum), and concluded that the joint arrangement is joint venture where Qatalum is jointly controlled. Hence, management accounted for this investment under the equity method.

Site restoration obligations

As required by IAS 37 “Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets”, the Company assess whether the following criteria is met to recognise provisions:

- whether the Company has a present obligation as a result of a past event,
- it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and;
- a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Qatalum’s Joint Venture Agreement and its land lease agreement with QatarEnergy includes provisions relating to the decommissioning of the joint venture’s facilities, plant and machineries. Qatalum’s is required to submit a decommissioning plan to the relevant government authority in Qatar which includes a cost estimate and funding proposal for such plan 10 years prior to conclusion of the JVA.

Management has assessed this obligation based on currently available information and concluded that this will not result in a future reduction of QAMCO’s investment in the joint venture as at the current reporting date. The requirement of site restoration depends on what is to be agreed in the plan, which will only be available during the last ten years of the joint venture agreement that is from FY 2040 to FY 2050.

Tax position (Refer to Note 15)

12. SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Company is organised into business units based on their products and services, and has one reportable operating segment which is the aluminium segment from its interest in the joint venture, which produces and sells aluminium products produced by the smelter located in Mesaieed. Geographically, the Company only operates in the State of Qatar.

13. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company’s principal financial liabilities comprise other payables and due to related parties. The Company has various financial assets, namely, other receivables and bank balances, which arise directly from its operations.

The main risks arising from the Company’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The management reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks which are summarised below:

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s financial assets and liabilities with floating interest rates. These financial assets and liabilities with floating interest rates includes cash and bank balances and interest bearing loans which are mostly on floating rate basis.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company’s exposure to credit risk is as indicated by the carrying amount of its financial assets which consist principally of other receivables and bank balances, as follows:

As at 31 December	2024	2023
Other receivables	48,959	15,004
Bank balances	1,370,446	1,476,982
	1,419,405	1,491,986

The tables below show the distribution of bank balances at the date on which the financial statements are issued:

Rating as at 31 December	2024	2023
A1	444,875	281,287
A2	258,977	409,525
Aa2	399,744	-
Aa3	266,850	786,170
	1,370,446	1,476,982

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet financial obligations as they fall due. The Company’s approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company’s reputation and is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of bank facilities. All financial liabilities will mature within 12 months from the end of the reporting period.

Capital management

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic and business conditions and shareholders’ expectation. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders or issue new shares. Capital comprises share capital and retained earnings and is measured at QR 6.95 billion (2023: QR 6.76 billion).

Foreign currency exchange risk

The Company manages its foreign exchange risk by limiting the transaction to Qatari Riyal and USD which are pegged. The Company does not have any material non-USD/Qatari Riyal currency exposure. In line with the QatarEnergy (the Group) policy foreign exchange transactions are conducted within the Group.

14. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The fair value of the financial assets and liabilities are included at the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

Bank balances, interest receivable, trade and other payables, and amount due to related parties approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.

15. INCOME TAX

The Company’s profits are exempt from income tax in accordance with the provisions of Qatar’s Income Tax Law No. 24. of 2018.

Furthermore, the Company’s joint venture benefited from a tax holiday period which expired on 19 September 2020. Post expiry, the joint venture’s profits were subject to income tax in accordance with the applicable law in Qatar as stated in its joint venture agreement which is ratified by a Council of Ministers’ Resolution No. 38 of 2008.

During 2020, QatarEnergy (representing the Company), the Ministry of Finance and the General Tax Authority have reached an agreement through a Memorandum of Understanding (hereby referred to as the “MOU”). The MOU gives the Company the right to a refund on its portion of tax from the joint venture, which amounted to QR 186 million (QR 148 million in 2023) for the year. As such, the Company is entitled to the pre-tax profits from the underlying joint venture, therefore, applying the principles of equity accounting under IAS 28 “Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures”, the Company accounted for its underlying interest on a pre-tax basis. The Ministry of Finance will then pay QAMCO’s share of tax to the General Tax Authority.

16. COST METHOD

The Company’s statement of financial position and statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income prepared using the cost method is presented below to only assist the Company in its reporting to the Qatar Financial Markets Authority (Internal Control Over Financial Reporting (“ICOFR”)) which is applicable to the Company.

Statement of financial position

As at 31 December	2024	2023
Non-current asset		
Investment in a joint venture	5,697,161	5,697,161
Total	5,697,161	5,697,161

Current assets		
Other receivables	48,959	15,004
Bank balances	1,370,446	1,476,981
Total current assets	1,419,405	1,491,985
Total assets	7,116,566	7,189,146

As at 31 December	2024	2023
Equity and liabilities		
Equity		
Share capital	5,580,120	5,580,120
Legal reserve	14,311	72,208
Retained earnings	1,419,856	1,420,527
Total equity	7,014,287	7,072,855

Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Other payables	99,567	113,066
Due to related parties	2,712	3,225
Total liabilities	102,279	116,291
Total equity and liabilities	7,116,566	7,189,146

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

	2024	2023
Income from joint venture	447,364	681,747
General and administrative expenses	(9,026)	(9,654)
Finance income	74,628	62,320
Other income	1,840	1,083
Net profit for the year	514,806	735,496
Other comprehensive income	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year	514,806	735,49

17. FEES TO THE STATUTORY AUDITOR (PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS)

During the year the Company incurred QR 140 thousand (2023: QR 140 thousand) of audit and other assurance services fees.

18. GLOBAL MINIMUM TAX

Management is closely monitoring developments related to the implementation of the international tax reforms introducing a global minimum top-up tax. Through the issuance of its amended Law No. 11 of 2022 and Law No. 38 of 2024 (approved by the Shura Council on 23 December 2024), the State of Qatar has committed to introducing a Pillar Two tax establishing a minimum effective tax rate of 15%, but the tax is not yet enacted or substantively enacted as limited details are contained in the existing legislation.

Further information in relation to the implementation, compliance or administrative provisions related to the global minimum tax are expected to be issued during 2025 as amendments to the Executive Regulations of the amended tax law.

Management assessed the likely impact of global minimum tax and expects it to be immaterial.



Please scan the QR-code using a smart phone for easy access to the full set of financial statements.